1,006.3 million at the end of March 2022. The net debt/EBITDA ratio stood at 1.5x, which
is at the upper end of Sonovaʼs target range of 1.0 – 1.5x. The return on capital employed
(ROCE) reached 20.8% compared to 24.1% in the prior year.

Outlook 2023/24
The fundamentals of Sonovaʼs business remain strong despite ongoing macroeconomic
volatility. With its proven strategy and continued innovation, the Group is well prepared to
capture growth opportunities in the attractive hearing care market. This market has
shown signs of recovery in recent months, although uncertainty remains in the short
term. For the 2023/24 financial year, Sonova expects consolidated sales to increase by
3% – 7% and adjusted EBITA to grow in the range of 6% – 10%, measured at constant
exchange rates.

Sonova Annual Report 2022/23107

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures
April 1 to March 31, CHF
million   2022/23

   Income
statement

as reported

  Acquis.
related

amortization

  Income
statement

EBITA
separation

  Restructuring
costs

  Tax reforms   Transaction
and

integration
costs

  Litigation
costs

  Income
statement

adjusted

Sales   3,738.4   3,738.4   3,738.4

Cost of sales   (1,101.0)   (1,101.0)   7.6   0.2   (1,093.3)

Gross profit   2,637.4   2,637.4   7.6   0.2   2,645.1

Research and development   (244.6)   1.6   (243.0)   0.2   (242.9)

Sales and marketing   (1,316.4)   53.3   (1,263.1)   6.4   6.2   (1,250.6)

General and administration   (330.2)   (330.2)   1.5   10.6   6.2   (311.9)

Other income/(expenses), net   0.6   0.6   0.6

Operating profit before
acquisition-related
amortization (EBITA)   801.6   15.6   17.0   6.2   840.4

Acquisition-related
amortization   (54.9)   (54.9)   (54.9)

Operating profit (EBIT)   746.7   746.7   15.6   17.0   6.2   785.5

Basic earnings per share
(CHF)   10.75   10.75   0.20   (0.15)   0.24   0.10   11.14

1)

2)

Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures, taxes and acquisition-related amortization (EBITA).1)

Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures and taxes (EBIT).2)

April 1 to March 31, CHF
million   2021/22

   Income
statement

as reported

  Acquis.
related

amortization

  Income
statement

EBITA
separation

  Restructuring
costs

  Tax reforms   Transaction
and

integration
costs

  Settlement
agreement
in principle
and patent

litigation

  Income
statement

adjusted

Sales   3,363.9   3,363.9   3,363.9

Cost of sales   (903.3)   (903.3)   3.0   (900.3)

Gross profit   2,460.7   2,460.7   3.0   2,463.7

Research and development   (230.5)   0.6   (230.0)   0.6   (229.4)

Sales and marketing   (1,137.6)   42.4   (1,095.3)   4.8   0.4   (1,090.1)

General and administration   (320.9)   (320.9)   5.1   11.7   4.4   (299.8)

Other income/(expenses), net   (11.5)   (11.5)   11.6   0.0

Operating profit before
acquisition-related
amortization (EBITA)   802.9   13.5   12.0   16.0   844.4

Acquisition-related
amortization   (42.9)   (42.9)   (42.9)

Operating profit (EBIT)   760.0   760.0   13.5   12.0   16.0   801.5

Basic earnings per share
(CHF)   10.42   10.42   0.18   (0.28)   0.17   0.26   10.76

1)

2)

Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures, taxes and acquisition-related amortization (EBITA).1)

Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures and taxes (EBIT).2)

Sonova Annual Report 2022/23 108

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Share price performance history1)

   10 years   5 years   3 years   2 years   1 year

Sonova shares   135.8%   76.9%   54.0%   7.3%   (30.7%)

Swiss Performance Index (SPI)   100.8%   42.8%   28.5%   3.8%   (6.4%)

Sonova shares relative to the SPI   35.0%   34.2%   25.5%   3.5%   (24.3%)

[…]

CHF 100.6 million). The intangible assets with indefinite useful lives relates to the brand
value that was acquired as part of the acquisition of the Consumer Division from
Sennheiser in financial year 2021/22 as disclosed in Note 6.1. It has been determined to
have an indefinite useful life as there is no intention to abandon the brand name. It has
existed for many years and the Group has the ability to maintain its brand value for an
indefinite period of time. Thus, the brand is not amortized but is assessed for impairment
annually.

Cash flows beyond the projection period were extrapolated with a long-term growth rate
of 1.9% (prior year 2.0%) which represents the projected inflation rate. For the
calculation, a pre-tax weighted average discount rate of 10.8% (prior year 9.4%) was
used. The Group performed a sensitivity analysis, which shows that changes to the main
input parameters (increase of discount rate +1%, or long-term growth rate – 1%) would
not result in an impairment of goodwill.

CHF million 2021/22

   Goodwill   Intangibles
relating to

acquisitions

  Capitalized
development

costs

  Software and
other

intangibles

  Total

Cost

Balance April 1   2,143.3   642.8   214.1   102.4   3,102.6

Changes through business combinations   393.8   295.4   1.5   690.8

Additions   10.7   16.4   27.1

Disposals   0.0   (13.2)   (0.7)   (13.9)

Exchange differences   (96.4)   (32.4)   (0.6)   (1.7)   (131.1)

Balance March 31   2,440.6   892.7   224.2   117.9   3,675.5

Accumulated amortization and impairments

Balance April 1   (145.2)   (373.2)   (88.3)   (74.1)   (680.8)

Changes through business combinations   (0.6)   0.0   (0.0)   (0.7)

Additions   (42.9)   (27.4)   (10.2)   (80.5)

Disposals   13.2   0.6   13.9

Exchange differences   3.0   17.1   1.3   21.4

Balance March 31   (142.2)   (386.4)   (115.6)   (82.4)   (726.6)

Net book value

Balance April 1   1,998.0   269.7   125.9   28.2   2,421.8

Balance March 31   2,298.4   506.3   108.6   35.6   2,948.9

1)

2)

Intangibles relating to acquisitions consists of customer relationships (CHF 298.8 million), trademarks (CHF 193.0 million) and technology (CHF 14.5 million).1)

Relates to research and development (CHF 0.6 million) and sales and marketing (CHF 42.4 million).2)

Sonova Annual Report 2022/23 134

https://report.sonova.com/2023/en/category/cfs_en/?note=6.1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2023

Cochlear implants
As of March 31, 2023, the carrying amount of the goodwill, expressed in various
currencies, amounted to an equivalent of CHF 294.8 million (prior year CHF 297.7

[…]

expected future licensing payments (refer to Note 6.1). The amount of the liability is
determined based on a discounted cash flow calculation over a licensing period of 15
years considering five possible payment scenarios. Significant unobservable inputs used
in the fair value measurement include the probability of each scenario, projected
revenues, the brand licensing fee and the discount rate.

As of March 31, 2023 the fair value of the license liability amounts to CHF 64.2 million.
The valuation model remained unchanged to the prior year. Significant unobservable
inputs were updated based on the latest strategic plan. For the calculation a licensing
fee of 2.5% for the first 8 years, 1.3% for the subsequent years and a discount rate of
2.9% was used. The gain on the fair value change of the financial liability is considered in
the income statement in line “Financial income”. The Group performed a sensitivity
analysis, which shows that a decrease in the discount rate of 1% would increase the
licence liability as of March 31, 2023 and negatively impact income before taxes by
CHF 4.0 million.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss CHF
million   2022/23   2021/22

   Total   Total

Balance April 1   3.3   2.3

(Disposals)/additions, net   (0.6)   1.0

Gain recognized in profit or loss   0.0   0.0

Balance March 31   2.6   3.3

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss CHF
million   2022/23   2021/22

   Contingent
considerations

  Other financial
liabilities

  Total   Total

Balance April 1   (95.3)   (12.4)   (107.7)   (12.1)

PPA finalization   1.3   1.3

Changes through business combinations   (13.3)   (13.3)   (93.3)

Cash outflow for contingent considerations   12.6   12.6   2.2

(Additions)/disposals, net   (1.2)   (1.2)   4.8

Gains/(losses) recognized in profit or loss   5.3   5.0   10.3   (9.4)

Exchange differences   3.4   3.4

Balance March 31   (85.9)   (8.6)   (94.5)   (107.7)

1)

Relates to finalization of purchase price allocation Sennheiser Consumer Division (refer to Note 6.1)1)

Sonova Annual Report 2022/23159

https://report.sonova.com/2023/en/category/cfs_en/?note=6.1
https://report.sonova.com/2023/en/category/cfs_en/?note=6.1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2023

4.9 Exchange rates
The following main exchange rates were used for currency translation:

Accounting policies
The consolidated financial statements are expressed in Swiss francs (“CHF”), which is the
Groupʼs presentation currency. The functional currency of each Group company is based
on the local economic environment to which an entity is exposed, which is normally the
local currency.

Transactions in foreign currencies are accounted for at the rates prevailing on the dates of
the transactions. The resulting exchange differences are recorded in the local income
statements of the Group companies and included in net income.